

Civ 658/17

Gulshan Kumar Chawla Vs. Vijay Kumar Chawla & Anr.

26.10.2020

Proceedings have been held by way of video conferencing with the help of CISCO Webex Meeting.

Present: Ms. Niharika, proxy counsel for Ms. Mrinalini, counsel for the plaintiff.

Sh. V.V. Singh, counsel for defendant no.1.

Sh. Mohd. Ikram, counsel for defendant no. 2.

Today an application of defendant no. 1 u/o 7 Rule 11 CPC is pending for arguments.

Counsel for defendant no. 1 submitted that he has already filed written arguments but he wants to argue the application orally also for only 10 minutes on any day on which the court hear the matters physically and for that, he seeks adjournment.

It is pertinent to mention that the reply has already been filed and the written arguments have also been filed by defendant no.1.

Counsel for plaintiff submitted that the present application has been filed just to delay the matter.

In view of the request of counsel for defendant no. 1, the matter is adjourned for arguments on application u/o 7 Rule 11 CPC on **01.12.2020**.

(Umed Singh Grewal)
ADJ-02 WEST/DELHI
26.10.2020