

27.01.2023

Present: Ms Madhawi Aggarwal, ld. counsel for plaintiff.
Alongwith plaintiff in person.
Sh. V.V. Singh, ld. counsel for defendant no. 1
Mohd. Ikram, ld. counsel for defendant no. 3.

Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of proposed defendant Ms Sudesh Dandona.

Appearance has been put in on behalf of Sudesh Dandona who is sought to be impleaded as L.R of D-2 late Mrs Usha Chawla. Two other L.Rs of Mrs Usha Chawla are already on record as plaintiff and D-1, both being sons of Usha Chawla and brothers of Mrs Sudesh Dandona. Reply to the said application has been filed on behalf of Mrs. Sudesh. There is no opposition to the application, consequently, Mrs Sudesh Dandona is brought on record as L.Rs of D-2. Application under order 22 rule 4 CPC stands allowed. Amended memo be filed, if not already filed.

Written statement of L.R impleaded today be filed within 30 days from today. Complete paper book be supplied to ld. counsel for impleaded L.R today itself by e-mail.

Amended written statement on behalf of defendant no. 1 has been filed. Replication on behalf of plaintiff to the written statement filed by defendant no. 1 & 2 has also been filed. Copy supplied.

An application for seeking waiver of the cost imposed upon plaintiff vide order dated 13.09.2022, has also been moved on behalf of the plaintiff. **Heard.** Having regard to the contents of the application and considering the same in the back drop of the order passed by ld. Predecessor, I see no reason to waive the cost(s) since ld. Predecessor had taken note of the relevant factors before imposing cost(s). The application stands disposed off accordingly.

Put up on 27.04.2023 for further proceedings.

(Ajay Gulati-I)
ADJ-02, WEST
27.01.2023